Out of these warrants, 3,50,000 warrants got converted into 3,50,000 Equity Shares of
face value of Rs. 10 each on March 02, 2022 upon receipt of written Notice & balance 75% of issue price from
one of the warrant holder.

Consequently, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased to Rs.
6,65,00,000- (Rupees Six Crores Sixty Five lakhs Only) divided into 66,50,000 ( Sixty six Lakhs Fifty thousand
only) Equity shares allotted on the preferential allotment basis shall rank pari passu with the existing equity shares
of the Company in all respects.

The capital of the Company after these changes stood as follows as on March 31, 2022:

• AUTHORIZED CAPITAL:
Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Only) divided into 70,00,000 ( Seventy Lakhs Only) Equity Shares
of Rs. 10/- each.

• ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL:
The paid-up, issued and subscribed capital of the Company is Rs. 6,65,00,000- (Rupees Six Crores Sixty
Five lakhs Only) divided into 66,50,000 ( Sixty six Lakhs Fifty thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

After Closure of the year:-
• Authorised Capital of the Company increased from Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Only) divided

into 70,00,000 ( Seventy Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs.10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crores Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees
Ten Only) each via postal ballot passed by the shareholders of the Company on June 29, 2022;

• the company has issued 6,66,000 Equity shares on Preferential Basis to Non Promoter/Public shareholder
authenticated via postal ballot passed by the shareholders of the Company on June 29, 2022;

[...]

• Company applied for Trading Approval for 6,61,000 Equity Shares allotted on Preferential Issue Basis on July
22, 2022 and received Trading Approval from BSE Limited on July 26, 2022 to trade into Securities Market
w.e.f. July 27, 2022.

UTILISATION OF FUNDS:
The Company raised funds of Rs. 5,40,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Forty Lakhs Only) through Preferential Issue
of shares & Rs. 6,43,50,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty three Lakh Fifty thousand Only) through preferential issue
of Warrants. The gross proceeds of the issue has been utilized in the manner as proposed in the Offer Document,
the details of which are hereunder:

Sr.No. Original Object Original Allocation Funds Utilized

1. To make payment of borrowings of the Company, meeting 5,40,00,000 5,40,00,000